
 

 

 
 

Pension Board AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Thursday 28 March 2019 

 

TIME: 

 

6.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre, Station 

Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 
[NOTE: Please note start time of meeting.] 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP     (Quorum 3, including at least one Employer representative and one  

 Scheme Member representative). 

   

Chair: 

 

Mr R Harbord  

 

Board Members: 

 
Councillor James Lee - Harrow Council, Employer Representative 
Gerald Balabanoff (VC) - Scheme Members' Representative - Pensioners 
John Royle - Scheme Members' Representative - Active 

Members 
  
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Daksha Ghelani, Senior Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1881    Email:  daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk 
 



 

Pension Board - 28 March 2019 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Wednesday 20 March 2019 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


 

Pension Board - 28 March 2019 3 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

2. MINUTES   (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2018 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17. 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a 
time limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Monday 25 March 
2019.  Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

4. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 

16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 

6. MEETINGS OF THE PENSION BOARD - MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/20    
 
 (i) 17 July 2019 at 2.00pm (instead of 6 June 2019, as set out in the Council’s 

Calendar) 
 

(ii) 26 September 2019 at 2.00pm 
 

(iii) 12 December 2019 at 2.00pm (instead of 13 November 2019, as set out in 
the Council’s Calendar) 

 
(iv) 20 April 2020 at 2.00pm (instead of 18 March 2020, as set out in the 

Council’s Calendar) 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


 

Pension Board - 28 March 2019 4 

7. INFORMATION REPORT - PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETINGS - 16 
JANUARY AND 12 MARCH 2019   (Pages 13 - 20) 

 
 Report of the Director of Finance. 

 
8. INFORMATION REPORT - PERFORMANCE MONITORING   (Pages 21 - 26) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance. 

 
9. INFORMATION REPORT - WORK PROGRAMME 2019-20   (Pages 27 - 30) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance. 

 
10. INFORMATION REPORT - EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANS 2018/19   (Pages 31 - 50) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance. 

 
11. INFORMATION REPORT - STATUTORY GUIDANCE ON ASSET POOLING   

(Pages 51 - 64) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance. 

 
12. INFORMATION REPORT - ANNUAL REVIEW OF INTERNAL CONTROLS AT 

INVESTMENT  MANAGERS   (Pages 65 - 70) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance. 

 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
14. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS PUBLIC    
 
 To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

item of business, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential 
information in breach of an obligation of confidence, or of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972: 
  

Agenda 
Item No 
 
 

Title 
 
 

Description of Exempt Information 
 
 

15. Information Report - 
Annual Review of Internal 
Controls at Investment  
Managers - Appendix 

Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding 
that information) 

16. Information Report - 
Local Government 
Scheme Pension 
Scheme Amendment 
Regulations 

Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding 
that information) 
 

 
 



 

Pension Board - 28 March 2019 5 

 AGENDA - PART II   
 

15. INFORMATION REPORT - ANNUAL REVIEW OF INTERNAL CONTROLS AT 
INVESTMENT  MANAGERS   (Pages 71 - 78) 

 
 Appendix to the report of the Director of Finance at item 12 above. 

 
16. INFORMATION REPORT - LOCAL GOVERNMENT SCHEME PENSION SCHEME 

AMENDMENT REGULATIONS   (Pages 79 - 100) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance. 

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Pension Board - 5 December 2018 - 7 - 

 
 
 

PENSION BOARD  

MINUTES 

 

5 DECEMBER 2018 

 
 
Chair: * Mr R Harbord 
   
Board 
Members: 

* Councillor James Lee Harrow Council, Employer 
Representative 

 * Gerald Balabanoff (VC) Scheme Members' 
Representative - Pensioners 

   John Royle Scheme Members' 
Representative - Active 
Members 

   
* Denotes Member present 
 
 

15. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

16. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2018 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

17. Public Questions/Petitions/Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that none were received. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7

Agenda Item 2
Pages 7 to 12



 

- 8 -  Pension Board - 5 December 2018 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

18. Information Report - Pension Fund Committee Meeting 27 November 
2018   
 
The Board received a report of the Director of Finance, which set out the 
matters considered by the Pension Fund Committee at its meeting on 
27 November 2018.  
 
An officer informed the Board that due to the proximity of the meetings, the 
minutes of the Pension Fund Committee were not available for circulation to 
the Board.  The officer provided the following summary on the business 
considered at the Pension Fund Committee: 
 
- the Fund’s diversification had been achieved by investing globally; 

 
- the Pension Fund Committee had raised concerns with PIRC’s work on 

performance and the quality of data provided.  The Board was informed 
that PIRC would be invited to attend the next ordinary meeting of the 
Committee scheduled to be held on 12 March 2019 to discuss the 
concerns of the Committee; 
 

- a training session to discuss the risks in detail would be held on 
16 January 2019.  Members of the Board would be invited to the 
training as it would provide an opportunity for members to comment on 
the Risk Register; 
 

- the discussion on the Local Government Pension Scheme Amendment 
Regulations had concentrated on the ability of employers to access 
surplus on exit of its members.  The officer reported that, to date, one 
contractor had terminated its contract with Harrow and a surplus of 
£18,000 had been paid to the contractor.  In response to questions, the 
officer stated that employers could potentially benefit from the volatility 
of the financial markets.  However, if the Fund was in deficit, the 
contractor would have to pay back into the Fund; 

 
- the performance of a fund manager would be discussed further at a 

special meeting of the Pension Fund Committee scheduled to be held 
on 16 January 2019; 
 

- the process for the provision and re-procurement of Investment 
Consultancy Services was ongoing and the Pension Fund Committee 
had delegated the decision to the Director of Finance following 
consultation with the Chair of the Committee; 
 

- attendance of the Chair of the Board during consideration of 
confidential business at meetings of the Pension Fund Committee had 
been raised and that the Chair of the Committee had referred to the 
advice previously received from HB Public Law, which the Committee 
needed to adhere to – Minute 272 of 7 March 2018 meeting of the 
Pension Fund Committee referred. 

8



 

Pension Board - 5 December 2018 - 9 - 

 
The Board expressed their concerns on the advice of HB Public Law 
regarding access to the private session of the Pension Fund Committee given 
that many other local authorities gave access.  A member asked if the Board 
could obtain independent advice.  Another member suggested that as the 
employer representative, he would have access to the meeting of the 
Committee and whether the Constitution needed amending.  The Chair 
requested reasons from HB Public Law to be provided to the Board given that 
the Pension Regulator had given a view that the Board should be allowed 
access to such confidential papers.  

 
The Board requested that they be advised of topics of all training sessions so 
that they could decide on the relevance of it for the purposes of their work 
area.  The officer circulated a document to the Board setting out the training 
sessions. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and HB Public Law be requested to 
provide the reasons why the Board could not access the private session of the 
Pension Fund Committee. 
 

19. Information Report - Performance Monitoring   
 
The Board received a report of the Director of Finance, which set out the 
performance monitoring information for the quarter ended 30 September 
2018.   
 
An officer introduced the report and asked the Board to note that the 
Guaranteed Minimum Pension Reconciliation exercise had been completed 
and agreed with HMRC before the 31 December 2018 deadline.  
 
The Board commended the work carried out by officers and considered it to 
be a great achievement, particularly as it had been completed at no cost to 
the Council/Fund and without reliance on external support other than incurring 
a small fee for the appropriate software.  
 
The officer thanked members for their comments, which he would report back 
to his team.  He explained that of the 9,000 records reconciled, there were 
11 cases overpaid on pension increases in the Harrow scheme.  These had 
now been corrected.  The Board noted that officers had taken guidance from 
the HMRC on the latter and their advice had been that it was not appropriate 
to pursue a payback as the amounts were relatively small.  
 
With reference to internal complaints, the Board noted that one case 
remained outstanding and the decision on it would be reported back to the 
Board.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and officers be commended for their 
work on the project to reconcile the scheme records with the HMRC. 
 
 

9



 

- 10 -  Pension Board - 5 December 2018 

20. Information Report - Work Programme 2018-19 and Pension Board  
Three Year Review   
 
The Board received a report of the Director of Finance, which reviewed the 
Board’s actions over the last three years and invited the Board to comment on 
a suggested work programme for the remainder of  the Municipal Year 
2018-19. 
 
Members of the Board suggested that following matters ought to be reviewed 
in 2019:  external audit plan, communications policy and governance issues.  
They also referred to the need to review the investment strategy with a view to 
considering the approach taken on environmental, social and governance 
issues. 
 
In response to questions on the impact of Brexit on the Fund and its impact on 
the risk register, a document that was submitted to the Pension Fund 
Committee and circulated to the Board for information only, the Board was 
advised that the Fund’s allocation and diversification within global equities 
would help minimise any adverse impact.  Currency hedging would help 
manage volatility in the financial markets.  
 
A member of the Board queried whether the ownership of the risk register 
ought to rest with the Pension Fund Committee instead of the Director of 
Finance (Section 151 Officer) on the basis that decisions on investments were 
made by the Committee.  He acknowledged that there were a myriad of risks 
that ought to be owned by the Director of Finance but not those relating to 
investments. 
 
The Chair stated that he would look at the guidance from CIPFA in this 
regard.  The officer undertook to take this matter back to his Director.  The 
officer reported that this point could also be raised at the training session to 
be held on 16 January 2019 prior to the special meeting of the Pension Fund 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted, including the comments set out in the 
preamble above. 
 

21. Informati
[...]
pm, closed at 2.48 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) RICHARD HARBORD 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Pension Board 

Date of Meeting: 

 

 28 March  2019 

Subject: 

 

Information Report - Pension Fund 
Committee Meetings – 16 January and 12 
March 2019 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance  
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards Affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

Minutes of Pension Fund Committee         
16 January 2019  (Special Meeting) 
12 March 2019 (Ordinary Meeting) – To 
Follow 
 

Section 1 – Summary  

 

Summary 

The report sets out the matters considered by the Pension Fund Committee at 
the meetings on 16 January 2019 and 12 March 2019, attaches the minutes 
of the meetings and invites the Board to agree any comments they might wish 
to make to the Committee.  
 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 
1. Matters considered by the Pension Fund Committee at their  special 

meeting on 16 January   2019 
 

 Investment manager strategy review. Pension Fund Committee agreed 
to disinvest from Aberdeen Standard Investments Global Absolute 

13

Agenda Item 7
Pages 13 to 20



 

Return Strategies once agreement reached on suitable alternative 
assets. 

 
 

2. Matters considered by the Pension Fund Committee at their meeting 
on 12 March 2019 

Report Comments /Action Taken 

Pension Fund Committee - 
Update on Regular Items 

Report noted 

Information Report: Quarterly 
Trigger Monitoring Q3 2018 

Report noted .Funding level 76.2% fall 
reflecting fall in fund value to £800m. Recovery 
in January and February to £835m 

Information Report: 
Performance Measurement 
Services Quarterly Review Q3 
2018 

Negative fund performance for quarter -4.7% 
Reflecting fall in equities in volatile quarter 

Information Report: External 
Audit Plans 2018/19  

 Report noted see Pension Board agenda item 
4 

Statutory Guidance on Asset 
Pooling  
 

Officers to submit consultati
[...]
dered and voted upon. 
 
Howard Bluston, non-voting co-optee, declared non-pecuniary interests in that 
he had previously worked with AON Hewitt and that he knew a number of 
Fund Managers, including BlackRock.  He added that he had clients who had 
invested in GARS (Global Absolute Return Strategies Fund).  He would 
remain in the room whilst all matters were considered and make contributions. 
 
Colin Cartwright, Aon Hewitt, declared that his wife had a small investment in 
GARS (Global Absolute Return Strategies Fund).  He would remain in the 
room whilst all matters were considered and advise the Committee. 
 
Colin Robertson, Independent Adviser, declared that he and his mother had 
personal investments in GARS (Global Absolute Return Strategies Fund).  He 
would remain in the room whilst the matters were considered and make 
contributions. 
 

47. Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at the meeting. 
 

48. Exclusion of the Press Public   
 
RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item) for the reasons set out below: 
 
Items Title 

 
Reason 

5/6 Investment Strategy Manager 
Review/Information Report - 
Investment Manager 
Performance Monitoring for 
period ending 30 September 
2018 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). 

 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

49. Investment Strategy Manager Review   
 
The Committee received a confidential report of the Director of Finance 
setting out a summary of the ‘Meet the Manager’ day held on 5 November 

18



 

Pension Fund Committee - 16 January 2019 - 26 - 

2018 and, further to the Pension Fund Committee meeting on 27 November 
2018, to consider the next steps required to manage the Fund Investment 
Strategy and to meet the requirem
[...]
d possible suitable investments, such as equities, returns on cash 
holdings, infrastructure and ‘other’ suitable liquid assets.  An officer advised 
that robust arguments would be required if the Committee was minded to 
invest elsewhere other than the London CIV. 
 
Members also referred to the proposed training session on infrastructure with 
presentations from other managers to be held on 28 January 2019 and 
agreed that it would commence at 1.00 pm.  
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the Pension Fund Committee seek to disinvest from  Aberdeen 

Standard  Investments, GARS (Global Absolute Return Strategies) as 
and when suitable acceptable alternative investments become 
available to the Committee; 

 

19



 

- 27 -  Pension Fund Committee - 16 January 2019 

(2) a further report setting out available options based on investments in 
infrastructure, LCIV (London Collective Investment Vehicle) and ‘other’ 
liquid assets be submitted to the March 2019 meeting of the Committee 
to allow Members to delegate to officers the execution of resolution (1) 
above. 

 
50. Information Report - Investment Manager Performance Monitoring  for 

period ending 30 September 2018   
 
The Committee received the confidential report of the Director of Finance, 
which included Aon Hewitt’s quarterly report on Harrow’s investment 
managers.  Members noted that this information report which had been 
considered at the last meeting of the Committee had been included on the 
agenda to support any discussions at agenda item 6 (minute 49 refers).  
 
RESOLVED:  That the preamble be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.33 pm, closed at 7.44 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR NITIN PAREKH 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

20



 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Pension Board 

Date of Meeting: 

 

28 March 2019 

Subject: 

 

Information Report – Performance 
Monitoring 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance  
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards Affected: 


[...]
Pool members are required to report any change which results in failure to meet the 
requirements of this guidance to the LGPS Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) and to MHCLG. 
 

63



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Pension Board 

Date of Meeting: 

 

 28 March 2019 

Subject: 

 

Information Report – Annual Review of 
Internal Controls at Investment  Managers 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance  
 

Exempt: 

 

Yes –  ( Appendix only)  Exempt from 
publication under paragraph 3, Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) as it contains 
information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that 
information) 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

Exempt  Appendix1  – Review of Internal 
Controls at Investment Managers  

 
 

Section 1 – Summary  

 

 
The report sets out in summary the contents of the latest internal controls 
reports for eight of the Fund’s ten investment managers. The reports have 
been reviewed and show that controls are operating effectively and, 
where exceptions have been identified, that there has been a satisfactory 
management response. 

 
FOR INFORMATION 
 

65

Agenda Item 12
Pages 65 to 70



 

Section 2 – Report 

 
1. The Report of the Auditor on the Pension Fund’s 2009-10 Accounts 

recommended that due diligence is carried out on the strength of the 
operational controls at investment managers both through a review of 
internal controls reports and visits to key investment managers.   At the 
November 2010 meeting of the, then, Pension Fund Investment Panel a 
template was introduced as a basis for measuring the level of assurance 
provided by the operational structure supporting each mandate. 

 
2. Operational controls of investment managers relate to the procedures in 

place to safeguard the Fund’s assets against loss through error or fraud 
and to ensure that clien
[...]
tment  Managers
	15 Information Report - Annual Review of Internal Controls at Investment  Managers
	16 Information Report - Local Government Scheme Pension Scheme Amendment Regulations
	Appendix 1 - LB Harrow - Amendment Regs (exit credits) considerations
	Appendix 2 - LB Harrow Pension Fund - proposed changes to funding policy for contractors
	Appendix 3  Hymans Robertson proposed changes to Funding Strategy Statement




Minutes of the meeting


 

 Pension Board - 28 March 2019 - 12 - 

 
 
 

PENSION BOARD  

MINUTES 

 

28 MARCH 2019 

 
 
Chair: * Mr R Harbord 
   
Board 
Members: 

* Councillor James Lee Harrow Council, Employer 
Representative 

 * Gerald Balabanoff (VC) Scheme Members' 
Representative - Pensioners 

   John Royle Scheme Members' 
Representative - Active 
Members 

   
* Denotes Member present 
 
 

23. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

24. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2018, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

25. Public Questions/Petitions/Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that none were received. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

26. Meetings of the Pension Board - Municipal Year 2019/20   
 
Members of the Board were unable to agree the dates set out on the agenda 
sheet and  



 

- 13 -  Pension Board - 28 March 2019 

 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the inaugural meeting of the Pension Board for the Municipal Year 

2019/20 be held on 11 July 2019 at either 2.00 pm or 6.30 pm, the 
exact start time of which be determined after Annual Council on 
16 May 2019 when the membership of the Board would be known; 

 
(2) the remainder of the dates for the Municipal Year 2019/20 be agreed at 

the inaugural meeting of the Pension Board on 11 July 2019. 
 

27. Information Report - Pension Fund Committee Meetings - 16 January 
and 12 March 2019   
 
The Board received a report of the Director of Finance, which set out the 
matters considered by the Pension Fund Committee on 16 January 2019 and 
12 March 2019, including the minutes of those meetings. 
 
An officer introduced the report and provided an overview of the reports 
considered by the Pension Fund Committee, including the decisions of the 
Committee. The officer added that some of the reports which had been 
considered by the Committee had been included on the Board’s agenda.  He 
referred to the decision of the Committee to redeem Aberdeen Standard 
GARS (Global Absolute Return Strategies Fund) and to invest in the London 
CIV (Collective Investment Vehicle).  In response to a question, he explained 
that the decisions of the Pension Fund Committee to transfer investments to 
the CIV would be implemented by the end of April 2019. 
 
The Board noted that the Council was engaging with the London CIV. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

28. Information Report - Performance Monitoring   
 
The Board received a report of the Director of Finance, which set out the 
performance monitoring information for the quarter ended 31 December 2018.   
 
An officer introduced the report and highlighted the performance statistics for 
quarter 3.  He explained that the figures for ‘contact of next of kin on 
notification of death in three days’ had increased.  He added that all targets 
had been met and that there were no reported breaches of law in the current 
financial year. 
 
With reference to internal complaints, the Board noted that one case had 
remained outstanding and the officer provided an update in this regard.  The 
Board noted that an appeal remained outstanding but that it related to another 
employer for which Harrow Council was the administering authority. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and officers be commended for their 
work. 
 



 

Pension Board - 28 March 2019 - 14 - 

29. Information Report - Work Programme 2019-20   
 
The Board received a report of the Director of Finance, which reviewed the 
Board’s actions to date and invited members to comment on the suggested 
Work Programme for 2019-20.   
 
The Chair was of the view that the Work Programme would need to include 
reports on the performance and governance of the London CIV (Collective 
Investment Vehicle) to allow the Board to decide if Harrow’s interests were 
being upheld in the pool.  Members of the Board were of the view that any 
such reports considered by the Pension Fund Committee ought to be 
submitted to the Board.  Thereafter, they would consider if the CIV needed to 
be invited to a meeting of the Board. 
 
Another Member suggested that reports relating to the performance of Fund 
Managers also ought to be submitted to the Board. 
 
Members also referred to the training and the comments made by The 
Pensions Regulator (TPR) that those serving on Pension Board ought to have 
the skill and knowledge, including training, to serve on this body and fulfil their 
duties.  It was therefore important that all members of the Board were 
informed of available training.  Members of the Board noted that some of the 
training was free due to Harrow’s affiliations with various bodies and a 
member agreed to invite other members to training sessions he attended.  
 
The Chair stated that it was important that the Director of Finance held a 
training log of members of the Board and that all members should inform her 
of the training they attended. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted, including the comments set out in the 
preamble above. 
 

30. Information Report - External Audit Plan 2018/19   
 
The Board received a report of the Director of Finance, which set out the 
External Audit Plan 2018/19 received from the Council’s external auditors, 
Mazars. 
 
An officer introduced the report and informed the Committee of the increase in 
reporting requirements, including the changes that were expected which 
would result in the updating of future reports.  He drew attention to the 
materiality levels of £8.2m and explained why the Pension Fund Committee 
had invited Mazars to its next meeting. 
 
Members of the Board noted the fees charged by Mazars for its audit work 
which they understood was regulated but that there would be other additional 
fees to pay.  The Board looked forward to commenting on Mazars’ final audit 
report, which they noted would be submitted to their September 2019 
meeting. 
 



 

- 15 -  Pension Board - 28 March 2019 

RESOLVED:  That the External Audit Plan (Audit Strategy Memoranda for the 
Pension Fund) be noted, including the comments made in the preamble 
above. 
 

31. Information Report - Statutory Guidance on Asset Pooling   
 
The Board received a report of the Director of Finance, which set out the 
recently published draft statutory guidance by the Ministry for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) on asset pooling and outlined 
the key points raised by the guidance for consideration by the Board. 
 
An officer introduced the report and stated that the MHCLG was carrying out 
an informal consultation process on its draft statutory guidance on LGPS 
(Local Government Pension Scheme) and he invited comments from the 
Board.  He added that the Pension Fund Committee had already given its 
comments and he had received an extension from the MHCLG to allow the 
Board’s comments to be incorporated. 
 
Following a short discussion, members of the Board were of the view that 
each pool ought to have a Pension Board. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and the Board’s view, as set out in the 
preamble above, be incorporated in the response. 
 

32. Information Report - Annual Review of Internal Controls at Investment  
Managers   
 
The Board received a report of the Director of Finance together with a 
confidential appendix, which summarised the latest internal controls reports 
for eight of the Fund’s ten investment managers.  The Board also received a 
tabled document, setting out additional information to the confidential 
appendix, which had been erroneously omitted from circulation with the 
agenda and was considered material in the consideration of the report. 
 
The reports had been reviewed and showed that controls were operating 
effectively and there had been a satisfactory management response to the 
exceptions identified.  
 
An officer reported that annual reports were submitted to the Pension Fund 
Committee and that a further report would be submitted to its June 2019 
meeting.  He added that there were no outstanding concerns on the Fund 
Managers and that, apart from Aberdeen Standard, all other exceptions were 
small. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 



 

Pension Board - 28 March 2019 - 16 - 

33. Any Other Business   
 
Attendance of Board members to private sessions of the Pension Fund 
Committee 
 
A member of the Board enquired if a response from HB Public Law 
(Minute 18, 5 December 2018 Board meeting referred) to provide reasons 
why the Board could not access the private session of the Pension Fund 
Committee had been received. 
 
An officer reported that the advice received was that the Board was not a joint 
decision maker.  Its role was to monitor the Committee and for that to take 
place after the decision had been taken and implemented.  The governance 
around the decision taking process was not for the Board but the Council.  
The Board needed to consider the effectiveness of the decisions made by the 
Committee. 

The officer clarified that the Board could receive exempt papers, except where 
personal information was involved, after their consideration by the Committee. 

A member of the Board, with the support of those members present at the 
meeting, stated that he was minded to write to the Pensions Regulator in this 
regard.  The Board noted that the arrangements at Barnet Council differed 
from those at Harrow, which allowed the Board members to participate fully at 
meetings of Barnet Council’s Pension Fund Committee.  They also mentioned 
other local authorities that allowed similar participation. 

34. Exclusion of the Press Public   
 
RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items for the reasons set out below: 
 
Items Title 

 
Reason 

15/16. Information Report – Annual 
Review of Internal Controls at 
Investment Managers – 
Appendix/ Information Report – 
Local Government Pension 
Scheme Amendment 
Regulations 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person 
(including the authority holding 
that information). 
 

 
35. Information Report - Annual Review of Internal Controls at Investment  

Managers   
 
[See Minute 32 above.] 
 



 

- 17 -  Pension Board - 28 March 2019 

36. Information Report - Local Government Scheme Pension Scheme 
Amendment Regulations   
 
The Board received a confidential report of the Director of Finance, which set 
out proposals to update  the Fund’s Funding  Strategy Statement  for 
Transferee Admission Bodies, (‘Contractors’), to reflect the amendments to 
the Local Government Pension Scheme Amendment Regulations introduced 
in May 2018 and to introduce pass through agreements as the preferred 
approach for assessing contribution rates for new Contractors. 
 
An officer introduced the report and outlined the decision of the Pension Fund 
Committee meeting held on 12 March 2019, as follows: 
 
That the following changes to the Funding Strategy Statement be agreed: 
 
(1) for changes required to reflect the amendments to the LGPS 

Regulations regarding cessation introduced in May 2018; 
 
(2) to implement pass-through as the preferred approach for new 

Transferee Admission Bodies (‘Contractors’); 
 
(3) to implement the proposed contribution rate setting criteria for 

Transferee Admission Bodies. 
 
In response to questions, an officer reported that the changes applied to 
contractors (transferee admission bodies) rather than other scheduled  
employers and provided certainty to scheme members. Additionally under 
proposed fair funding changes, anyone contracting out would have the right to 
remain within the LGPS. Risks would remain with the administering authority. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.38 pm, closed at 7.50 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) RICHARD HARBORD 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


